Construction of school building  195,484  n.a.

2  Reforestation of 1 ha land  2,558  n.a.

Construction of one Prosopis charcoal plant  114  2,267

3  Livestock productivity improvement dairy only  510  2,359

Livestock productivity improvement dairy and meat  14  1,402

Source: Team calculations.

89. A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the effect on the internal rate of return (IRR) of
variations  in  benefits  and  costs  in  the  realization  of  benefits.  All  results  are  apparently  robust.
Notwithstanding an increase in cost by 10 percent or a decrease  in the total estimated benefits by 10
percent, the results remain robust. Moreover, a third scenario that contemplates a 10 percent increase in
costs combined with a 10 percent decrease in benefits still shows robust IRR, considering a social discount
rate of 3 percent according to World Bank guidelines (Table 6). In conclusion, the overall net discounted
benefits of the presented cost‐benefit analysis remain positive under any circumstances.

Table 6. Sensitivity Analysis

  Water (%)
Prosopis Charcoal
production (%)

Livestock
Productivity
Dairy Only (%)

Livestock
Productivity
Dairy and
Meat (%)

Base Scenario  183  440  114  2082

Cost + 10% or Benefit − 10%  165  400  103  189

Cost + 10% and Benefit −
10%

150  363  92  1720

Source: Team calculations based on cost‐benefit  analysis  simulations and estimated NPV of monetized benefits.
Social discount rate (SCD) of 3 percent in accordance with World Bank guidelines.

B. Technical

90. Regional approach. Forced displacement is a regional phenomenon in the HOA, with neighbors
of conflict‐affected countries bearing a huge burden with regard to refugee movements. Impacts of the
refugee  presence  on  host  communities  include  increased  pressure  on  scarce  social  services  such  as
education, health, and water; depletion of natural resources, such as forest and land degradation and loss

[…]

9,750  18,176  17,646  17,132  16,633  16,149  85,736  75,986

Prosopis

Charcoal
114  505  490  476  462  449  2,381  2,267

Livestock

Productivity

Dairy Only

510  608  591  573  557  540  2,869  2,359

Livestock

Productivity

Dairy & Meat

14  300  291  283  275  267  1,416  1,402

Source: Team calculations based on cost‐benefit analysis simulations and estimated NPV of monetized benefits.

Sensitivity Analysis

14. A sensitivity analysis has been conducted to assess the effect on the IRR of variations in benefits
and costs in the realization of benefits, limited to projects where benefits could be expressed in monetary
terms. Notwithstanding an increase in cost by 10 percent or a decrease in the total estimated benefits by
10  percent,  the  results  appear  to  remain  robust. Moreover,  a  third  scenario  that  contemplates  a  10
percent increase in costs combined with a 10 percent decrease in benefits still shows a robust IRR (Table
5.9), considering a social discount rate of 3 percent according to World bank guidelines. In conclusion, the

The World Bank
Development Response to Displacement Impacts Project (DRDIP) in the Horn of Africa (P161067)

 Page 110 of 120

overall net discounted benefits of the presented conservative cost‐benefit analysis remain positive under
any circumstances.

Table 5.9. Sensitivity Analysis

  Water (%)
Prosopis Charcoal
production (%)

Livestock
Productivity
Dairy Only (%)

Livestock
Productivity
Dairy and
Meat (%)

Base Scenario  183  440  114  2082

Cost + 10% or Benefit − 10%  165  400  103  189

Cost + 10% and Benefit −
10%

150  363  92  1720

Source: Team calculations based on cost‐benefit  analysis  simulations and estimated NPV of monetized benefits.
Social discount rate (SCD) of 3 percent in accordance with World Bank guidelines.

The World Bank
Development Response to Displacement Impacts Project (DRDIP) in the Horn of Africa (P161067)

 Page 111 of 120

ANNEX 6: SUPPORT TO IGAD FOR EXPANSION OF THE REGIONAL SECRETARIAT ON FORCED DISPLACEMENT AND
MIXED MIGRATION

Kenya
Development Response to Displacement Impacts Project (DRDIP) in the Horn of Africa

Strategic Context and Rationale